the member rate. Through the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, the rate contributed by FCPS for VRS will be
subject to the portion of the VRS Board- certified rates that are funded by the Virginia General Assembly.
From July 1, 2018 on, school divisions are assumed to contribute 100.0 percent of the actuarially determined
contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, VRS’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Sensitivity of FCPS’ Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents FCPS’ proportionate share of the net pension liability using the discount rate of 7.0
percent, as well as what FCPS’ proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.0) percent or 1-percentage-point higher (8.0)
percent than the current rate:

FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS • 2016 COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 73

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
6.0% 7.0% 8.0%

FCPS' proportionate share of the
   VRS net pens ion l iabi l i ty 3,295,485,000$   2,251,917,000$   1,392,860,000$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the VRS net position is available in the separately issued VRS 2015
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR), which may be obtained from the VRS website at www.
varetire.org, or by writing to the System’s Chief Financial Officer at P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA, 23218-2500.

The following table presents a summary of pension amounts by each defined benefit plan as of June 30, 2016
to the Statement of Net Position:

ERFC FCERS VRS Total
Deferred Outflows of Resources:
  Employer contributions made in fiscal year 2016 76,587,309$   43,370,176$   192,421,257$   312,378,742$
  Net difference between projected and actual
   earnings on plan investments 104,909,894   18,318,089   ‐   123,227,983
  Changes in proportionate share of contributions ‐   1,455,530   31,774,000   33,229,530
Deferred Outflows of Resources 181,497,203   63,143,795   224,195,257   468,836,255

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
  Differences between expected and actual experience 27,610,608   1,932,208   31,010,000   60,552,816
  Changes in proportionate share of contributions ‐   1,747,674   29,544,000   31,291,674
  Net difference between projected and actual
   earnings on plan investments 96,000,650   ‐   137,908,000   233,908,650
Deferred Inflows of Resources 123,611,258   3,679,882   198,462,000   325,753,140

Net pension liability as of June 30, 2016 (609,503,371)$   (360,555,377)$   (2,251,917,000)$   (3,221,975,748)$

E.	 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB)

1.	 PLAN DESCRIPTION
The School OPEB Trust Fund is a single-employer defined benefit plan administered by FCPS. The plan
provides health benefits and life insurance to eligible retirees and their spouses. FCPS records plan net
position and reports funding progress and employer contributions for postemployment benefit plans.
Contributions and payments of other postemployment benefit plan for currently active participants in the
health care plans occur on a current basis; therefore, FCPS does not record these plan assets and is not
required to report their funding progress and employer contributions.